No. 340067
Machine: 6080G/LP/E

- INSTRUCTION BU LLETIN 3640G/LP/E

Published: 04-2009
Rev: 05

NOTE: DO NOT DISCARD the Parts List from the Instruction Bulletin. Place the Parts
List in the appropriate place in your machine manual for future reference.
Retaining the Parts List will make it easier to reorder individual parts and will
save you the cost of ordering an entire Kkit.

NOTE: Numbers in parenthesis () are reference numbers for parts listed in Bill of Materials.
Installation Instructions for Kit number 80239 G/LP & 80243 E

SYNOPSIS / PROBLEM:

This kit contains the parts needed to install a panel filter kit on the model 6080 G/LP/E and
the 3640 G/LP/E model sweepers. This kit will be installed in place of the filter bag assembly.
Please follow step-by-step instructions.

SPECIAL TOOLS / CONSIDERATIONS: None

(Estimated time to complete: 2 hours)

PREPARATION:
(Refer to FIG. 1)

FOR SAFETY: Before leaving or servicing machine, stop on level surface and set parking
brake. Then turn off machine and remove key.

1. Open the machine cover and disconnect the battery cables.

WARNING: Always disconnect battery cables from machine before working
on electrical components.

2. Unsnap the two rear filter cover latches. Open the cover.

3. Remove all of the filter bag related parts (bag, screen, hose elbow, frame plugs, ect).
(Refer to FIG. 1)

INSTALLATION:
(Refer to FIG. 2)

1. Install the rocker switch (19) in the far right mount hole in the machine cover. Install the
switch plate (27) under the machine cover, behind the rocker switch. (Refer to FIG. 2)

2. Connect wire 4B/YEL, 11A/BRN, 14/BLU, and 12/BRN to the rocker switch (19).

3. Install the shaker timer (22) in the mount hole in the machine frame. Use one screw (25),
two flat washers (11), and one nut (26). Hand tighten. (Refer to FIG. 2)

4. 6080 E: Connect wires 12/GRN to #6, 14/BLU to #2, 4C/YEL to #3, and 11A/BRN to #1.

5. 6080 G/LP: Connect wires 12/GRN to #6, 14A/BLU to #2, 4F/YEL to #3,
and 11C/BRN to #1.

6. Install the relay (21) in the relay mount assembly. (Refer to FIG. 2)

7. Install the two rubber grommets (3) in the holes in the frame where the plugs were
removed. (Refer to FIG. 2)

IB 340067 (04-2009) 1



8. Install the two shaker brackets (4) and the one shaker motor mount bar (1) on the
machine. Use the two hex screws (5), two smaller washers (6), two larger washers (24),
and two sleeves (2). (Refer to FIG. 2)

9. Place the flat rubber bar (8) in the filter shaker mount bracket (7). (Refer to FIG. 2)

10. Install the filter shaker motor (20) into the shaker mount bracket (7). (Refer to FIG. 2)

-1 Elbow
I
existing

nut \

—Je-

Filter bag

I\ Filter
. reen
\_ scree bag

4
A

) REMOVE ALL OF THE
‘&\ FILTER BAG PARTS
£

FIG. 1 - Filter Bag Assembly

11. Install the eccentric weight (9) on the shaft of the shaker motor (20). Tighten the two set
screws. (Refer to FIG. 2)

12. Mount the bracket (7) and motor (20) onto the shaker motor bar (1) using the four screws
(10), eight washers (11), and four M6 nuts (26). (Refer to FIG. 2)

13. Connect the shaker motor (20) to the main harness plug. (wires 16/GRY and 13E/BLK)
These wires are taped into the main harness at the right side of the machine.
(Refer to FIG. 2)

2 IB 340067 (04-2009)



14. Install the hose cuff tube in the vacuum hose and install the vacuum hose in the mount
hole. Use a 1/4 turn to lock the hose in place. (Refer to FIG. 2)

15. Install the draw pull catch (15) and latch strike (14) on the filter retaining brackets using the
four hex screws (16), and four nuts (17). (Refer to FIG. 2)

Machine cover

(25) (11)

(18)
(21)

(22)

FIG. 2 - Filter And Shaker Assembly

16. Install the panel filter (12) into the rear of the filter housing. (Refer to FIG. 2)

17. Install and latch the filter retaining brackets (13) over the new panel filter (12).
(Refer to FIG. 2)

18. Close the filter cover and secure the filter cover. Reconnect the battery cables and close
the machine cover.

19. Operate the machine and check for proper operation of the shaker motor and timer.

IB 340067 (04-2009) 3



BILL OF MATERIALS FOR PANEL FILTER KIT 80239 (G/LP machines)

TENNANT
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 80436 Shaker motor bar 1
2 360930 Sleeve 2
3 87515 Rubber grommet 2
4 80438 Shaker bracket 2
5 09023 M8 hex screw, 35mm, SS 2
6 32491 5/16 in. flat washer 2
7 80437 Shaker motor strap 1
8 44839 Flat bar rubber 1
9 1049243 Eccentric weight 1
10 06942 M6 hex screw, 16mm 4
11 32490 1/4 in. flat washer 10
12 80015 Filter panel 1
13 80033 Retainer bracket 2
14 80107 Latch strike 1
15 23709 Draw pull catch 1
16 12312 M5 hex screw 4
17 06549 M5 nyloc nut 4
18 20634 Set screw, 2
19 80296 Rocker switch 1
20 54121 Shaker motor (12V) 1
21 57804 Relay (12V) 1
22 80329 Timer (12V) 1
23 80050 Hose cuff tube 1
24 32486 1/2 in. flat washer 2
25 06947 M6 hex screw, 40mm 1
26 08708 M6 nyloc nut 5
27 80326 Switch plate 1

IB 340067 (04-2009)



BILL OF MATERIALS FOR PANEL FILTER KIT 80243 (electric machines)

TENNANT
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 80436 Shaker motor bar 1
2 360930 Sleeve 2
3 87515 Rubber grommet 2
4 80438 Shaker bracket 2
5 06955 M8 hex screw, 35mm 2
6 32491 5/16 in. flat washer 4
7 80437 Shaker motor strap 1
8 44839 Flat bar rubber 1
9 1049243 Eccentric weight 1
10 06942 M6 hex screw, 16mm 4
11 32490 1/4 in. flat washer 4
12 80015 Filter panel 1
13 80033 Retainer bracket 2
14 80107 Latch strike 1
15 23709 Draw pull catch 1
16 12312 M5 hex screw 4
17 06549 M5 nyloc nut 4
18 20634 Set screw, 10-24 2
19 80296 Rocker switch 1
20 80461 Shaker motor (24V) 1
21 49309 Relay (24V) 1
22 80328 Timer (24V) 1
23 80050 Hose cuff tube 1
24 32486 1/2 in. flat washer 2
25 06947 M6 hex screw, 40mm 1
26 08708 M6 nyloc nut 5
27 80326 Switch plate 1
TENNANT COMPANY
P. O. Box 1452

IB 340067 (04-2009)

Minneapolis, MN 55440-1452




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


